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• Improving data quality, transparency, reporting, and decision-making; and 
• Supporting long-term sustainability, compliance, and future readiness. 

 
1. ERP-Related Activities 
Contractor’s responsibilities may include, but are not limited to, the following activities, as applicable based 
on the Contractor’s awarded service category and member-specific engagement: 

 5.1 ERP Software and Configuration 
• Provision of ERP modules supporting financial, human resources, procurement, payroll, 

budgeting, and operational functions; 
• System configuration aligned to public sector workflows. 

 5.2 Implementation and Integration Services 
• Project management and phased implementation support; 
• Integration with existing government systems, including financial, operational, and 

citizen-facing platforms. 

 5.3 Data Migration and Reporting Support 
• Data extraction, cleansing, validation, and migration services; 
• Configuration of reports, dashboards, and analytics aligned with public sector standards. 

 5.4 Training and Change Management 
• User training and onboarding; 
• Change management planning and adoption support. 

 5.5 Support and Maintenance 
• Post-implementation support; 
• Ongoing system optimization, updates, and enhancements. 

 
2. Performance Standards 
Contractor shall perform all services: 

• In a professional and independent manner; 
• In accordance with generally accepted ERP, information technology, and public sector practices; 
• In compliance with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations; and  
• Consistent with the representations and commitments made in the Contractor’s Technical Proposal. 

 
3. Agency-Specific Statements of Work 
Participating TXShare members may enter into or issue supplemental or agency-specific Statements of 
Work or purchase orders to further define: 

• Applicable service category and categories of work; 
• Scope limitations or expansions; 
• Delivery methods, timelines, and milestones; 
• Reporting or documentation requirements; and 
• Agency-specific operational priorities. 

Such documents shall not materially alter the terms of the Agreement or this SOW without mutual written 
consent. 
 
Contractor Service Categories included in this SOW: 
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APPENDIX A.1 
Pricing for TXShare Cooperative Purchase Program Participants 

SKU Description Annual Cost Discount Co-Op Price
ACL-10 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 10 Employees 15,000$  5% 14,250.00$           
ACL-25 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 25 Employees 28,000$  5% 26,600.00$           
ACL-50 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 50 Employees 36,400$  5% 34,580.00$           
ACL-75 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 75 Employees 45,500$  5% 43,225.00$           
ACL-100 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 100 Employees 52,300$  5% 49,685.00$           
ACL-150 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 150 Employees 60,200$  5% 57,190.00$           
ACL-200 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 200 Employees 69,200$  5% 65,740.00$           
ACL-350 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 350 Employees 79,600$  5% 75,620.00$           
ACL-500 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 500 Employees 87,500$  5% 83,125.00$           
ACL-750 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 750 Employees 105,000$                   5% 99,750.00$           
ACL-1000 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 1000 Employees 131,300$                   5% 124,735.00$         
ACL-1500 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 1500 Employees 164,100$                   5% 155,895.00$         
ACL-2000 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 2000 Employees 229,800$                   5% 218,310.00$         
ACL-2500 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 2500 Employees 321,700$                   5% 305,615.00$         
ACL-3000 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 3000 Employees 418,200$                   5% 397,290.00$         
ACL-4000 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 4000 Employees 543,700$                   5% 516,515.00$         
ACL-5000 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 5000 Employees 706,800$                   5% 671,460.00$         
ACL-7500 Annual Subscription Price - Up To 7500 Employees 954,100$                   5% 906,395.00$         
ACL-HR-PYRL-50 Annual Subscription Price Per Employeej - Up To 50 Employees 400$  5% 380.00$                 
ACL-HR-PYRL-100 Annual Subscription Price Per Employeej - Up To 100 Employees 350$  5% 332.50$                 
ACL-HR-PYRL-1000 Annual Subscription Price Per Employeej - Up To 1000 Employees 300$  5% 285.00$                 
ACL-HR-PYRL-1000+ Annual Subscription Price Per Employeej - Over 1000 Employees 275$  5% 261.25$                 
ACL-UTLBL-1000 Annual Subscription Price Per Meter- Up To 1,000 Meters 18.00$  5% 17.10$                    
ACL-UTLBL-2500 Annual Subscription Price Per Meter- 1,001 To 2,500 Meters 9.00$  5% 8.55$  
ACL-UTLBL-5000 Annual Subscription Price Per Meter- 2,501 To 5,000 Meters 7.00$  5% 6.65$  
ACL-UTLBL-10000 Annual Subscription Price Per Meter- 5,001 To 10,000 Meters 6.00$  5% 5.70$  
ACL-UTLBL-10000+ Annual Subscription Price Per Meter- 10,000+ Meters 5.00$  5% 4.75$  
ACL-IMPL Aclarian ERP Implementation Services - Hourly Rate 250.00$  10% 225.00$                 
ACL-CNSLT Outsourced Accounting & Consulting Services -Consultant  Hourly Rate 155.00$  10% 139.50$                 
ACL-SR-CNSLT Outsourced Accounting & Consulting Services - Senior Consultant Hourly Rate 205.00$  10% 184.50$                 
ACL-BILLPAY Cost Containment & Managed Bill Pay Services 2%
ACL-BB-PUBL Annual Subscription Price - Budget Book Publishing Solution 15,000$  5% 14,250.00$           
ACL-FS-PUBL Annual Subscription Price - Financial Statement (ACFR) Publishing Solution 15,000$  5% 14,250.00$           
ACL-BB-FS-PUBL Annual Subscription Price - Budget Book & ACFR Publishing Bundle 22,500$  5% 21,375.00$           
ACL-AUTOPAY Print & Mail Service for Paper Checks $0.75 plus postage
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Category 2 – Services Rate Card
Description

Manufacturer 
Part Number

List Price TXShare Price

EL - Responsible for the implementation process and engages with the Aclarian team to mitigate risk and ensure successful delivery;   Travel is billed separately if required. IS-EL-1 $375.00 $367.50

Overse+A1:D2lementation process from inception to completion; develops project plan and reviews and maintains project tracker; facilitates meetings both internally and externally.  Travel is billed separately if required. IS-PM-1 $275.00 $269.50

Leads impelmentation efforts through all project phases, including design, configuration, testing, and training; leads go live and post production support efforts.  Travel is billed separately if required. IS-IC-1 $250.00 $245.00

Provides support to the customer Program Management team in addressing and managing dependencies, risks, issues, decisions and open questions across the customer's full program of work.  Travel is billed separately if required. IS-PMOC-1 $235.00 $230.30

Supports customer project team through all project phases. Assists Senior Implementation Consultant throughout project duration to ensure client success.  Travel is billed separately if required. IS-IC-2 $225.00 $220.50

Directs software custom developmen and software interface projects associated with the implementation, produces and tests code for devlepment work performed, and oversees software engineers assigned to the implementation project IS-SE-1 $275.00 $269.50

Assists Senior Software Engineer with custom development and interface requirements identified during the implementation planning and design phase; involved in code development and testing; IS-SE-2 $225.00 $220.50
Responsible for the post-production support and engages with the Aclarian team to mitigate risk and ensure successful delivery;  Travel is billed separately if required. AS-PPS-EL-1 $375.00 $367.50
Oversees execution of post-implementation and production custom enhancement request from initial intake and requirements gathering to completion;Travel is billed separately if required. AS-PPS-PM-1 $305.00 $298.90

Leads post-implementation and production custom enhancement implementation efforts through all project phases, including design, configuration, testing, and training  Travel is billed separately if required. AS-PPS-SC-1 $275.00 $269.50

Provides post-production support to the customer Program Management team in addressing and managing dependencies,  Travel is billed separately if required. AS-PPS-PMOC-1 $235.00 $230.30
Supports customer project team through all project phases of post-implementation and production custom enhancement.  Travel & Per Diem is billed separately if required. AS-PPS-CO-2 $255.00 $249.90
Directs software custom development and software interface projects associated with a post-implementation and production client custom enhancement request, AS-PPS-SE-1 $295.00 $289.10
Assists Senior Software Engineer with custom development and interface requirements identified during the post-implementation and production custom enhancement planning and design phase; AS-PPS-SE-2 $250.00 $245.00

EL - Assists Client's Finance & Accounting operation in the areas of annual financial statement audit preparation and annual budget preparation and adoption; performs other services as mutually agreed upon between Client and Aclarian AS-AS-EL-1 $375.00 $367.50

PM - Assists Client's Finance & Accounting operation in the areas of annual financial statement audit preparation and annual budget preparation and adoption; performs other services as mutually agreed upon between Client and Aclarian AS-AS-PM-1 $305.00 $298.90

Assists Client's Finance & Accounting operation in the areas of annual financial statement audit preparation and annual budget preparation and adoption; performs other services as mutually agreed upon between Client and Aclarian AS-AS-SC-1 $225.00 $220.50

Assists Client's Finance & Accounting operation in the area of performing periodic reconciliations, such as monthly bank reconciliations;performs other services as mutually agreed upon between Client and Aclarian AS-AS-CO-2 $150.00 $147.00

EL - Responsible for the implementation process and engages with the Aclarian team to mitigate risk and ensure successful delivery;   Travel is billed separately if required. IS-EL-1 $375.00 $367.50

Oversees implementation process from inception to completion; develops project plan and reviews and maintains project tracker; facilitates meetings both internally and externally.  Travel is billed separately if required.
IS-PM-1 $275.00 $269.50

Leads impelmentation efforts through all project phases, including design, configuration, testing, and training; leads go live and post production support efforts.  Travel is billed separately if required. IS-IC-1 $250.00 $245.00

Provides support to the customer Program Management team in addressing and managing dependencies, risks, issues, decisions and open questions across the customer's full program of work.  Travel is billed separately if required.
IS-PMOC-1 $235.00 $230.30

Supports customer project team through all project phases. Assists Senior Implementation Consultant throughout project duration to ensure client success.  Travel is billed separately if required. IS-IC-2 $225.00 $220.50

Directs software custom developmen and software interface projects associated with the implementation, produces and tests code for devlepment work performed, and oversees software engineers assigned to the implementation project
IS-SE-1 $275.00 $269.50

Assists Senior Software Engineer with custom development and interface requirements identified during the implementation planning and design phase; involved in code development and testing; IS-SE-2 $225.00 $220.50
ENTERPRISE: Human Capital Management. Includes recruiting, learning management, and benefits management. Cost per employee.  Minimum subscription term is 3 years. W-PKG-2-HCM-PE $12.00 $11.76
Responsible for the post-production support and engages with the Aclarian team to mitigate risk and ensure successful delivery;  Travel is billed separately if required. AS-PPS-EL-1 $375.00 $367.50
Oversees execution of post-implementation and production custom enhancement request from initial intake and requirements gathering to completion;Travel is billed separately if required. AS-PPS-PM-1 $305.00 $298.90

Leads post-implementation and production custom enhancement implementation efforts through all project phases, including design, configuration, testing, and training  Travel is billed separately if required.
AS-PPS-SC-1 $275.00 $269.50

Provides post-production support to the customer Program Management team in addressing and managing dependencies,  Travel is billed separately if required. AS-PPS-PMOC-1 $235.00 $230.30
Supports customer project team through all project phases of post-implementation and production custom enhancement.  Travel & Per Diem is billed separately if required. AS-PPS-CO-2 $255.00 $249.90
Directs software custom development and software interface projects associated with a post-implementation and production client custom enhancement request, AS-PPS-SE-1 $295.00 $289.10
Assists Senior Software Engineer with custom development and interface requirements identified during the post-implementation and production custom enhancement planning and design phase; AS-PPS-SE-2 $250.00 $245.00

EL - Assists Client's Finance & Accounting operation in the areas of annual financial statement audit preparation and annual budget preparation and adoption; performs other services as mutually agreed upon between Client and Aclarian
AS-AS-EL-1 $375.00 $367.50

PM - Assists Client's Finance & Accounting operation in the areas of annual financial statement audit preparation and annual budget preparation and adoption; performs other services as mutually agreed upon between Client and Aclarian
AS-AS-PM-1 $305.00 $298.90

Assists Client's Finance & Accounting operation in the areas of annual financial statement audit preparation and annual budget preparation and adoption; performs other services as mutually agreed upon between Client and Aclarian
AS-AS-SC-1 $225.00 $220.50

Assists Client's Finance & Accounting operation in the area of performing periodic reconciliations, such as monthly bank reconciliations;performs other services as mutually agreed upon between Client and Aclarian
AS-AS-CO-2 $150.00 $147.00

ENTERPRISE:Human Capital Management. Includes recruiting, learning management, and benefits management. Cost per employee.  Minimum subscription term is 3 years. W-PKG-2-HCM-PE $12.00 $11.76
Utility Billing Implementation – ETL and User Training:  Our implementation service includes a comprehensive package encompassing user training and project management. This onboarding service covers the extraction, 
transformation, and loading (ETL) of up to two years of historical data—including payments and billing records—from your legacy utility billing system to a new software platform. The solution is designed to support up to one 
thousand service locations, ensuring that your data migration is efficient and accurate, enabling a smooth transition to your new system.

UTL-IMP-SaaS-
1000

$5.50 $5.39 

Utility Billing Implementation – ETL and User Training:  Our implementation service includes a comprehensive package encompassing user training and project management. This onboarding service covers the extraction, 
transformation, and loading (ETL) of up to two years of historical data—including payments and billing records—from your legacy utility billing system to a new software platform. The solution is designed to support up to 
twenty-five hundred service locations, ensuring that your data migration is efficient and accurate, enabling a smooth transition to your new system.

UTL-IMP-SaaS-
2500

$4.40 $4.31 

Utility Billing Implementation – ETL and User Training:  Our implementation service includes a comprehensive package encompassing user training and project management. This onboarding service covers the extraction, 
transformation, and loading (ETL) of up to two years of historical data—including payments and billing records—from your legacy utility billing system to a new software platform. The solution is designed to support up to five  
thousand service locations, ensuring that your data migration is efficient and accurate, enabling a smooth transition to your new system.

UTL-IMP-SaaS-
5000

$3.30 $3.23 

Utility Billing Implementation – ETL and User Training:  Our implementation service includes a comprehensive package encompassing user training and project management. This onboarding service covers the extraction, 
transformation, and loading (ETL) of up to two years of historical data—including payments and billing records—from your legacy utility billing system to a new software platform. The solution is designed to support up to ten 
thousand service locations, ensuring that your data migration is efficient and accurate, enabling a smooth transition to your new system.

UTL-IMP-SaaS-
10000

$2.75 $2.70 

Utility Billing Implementation – ETL and User Training:  Our implementation service includes a comprehensive package encompassing user training and project management. This onboarding service covers the extraction, 
transformation, and loading (ETL) of up to two years of historical data—including payments and billing records—from your legacy utility billing system to a new software platform. The solution is designed to support greater 
than ten thousand service locations, ensuring that your data migration is efficient and accurate, enabling a smooth transition to your new system.

UTL-IMP-SaaS-
10000+
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APPENDIX A.2 

Service Area Designation Forms 
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